Purchasing Department – Resolution to Amend the Purchasing Procedures Policy 

The resolution amends the purchasing policy as follows: 

 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.2 – replace $2,500 with $5,000 
 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.3 – replace two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) with 

five thousand dollars ($5,000) in first and second sentences 
 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.4 – replace two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) with 

five thousand dollars ($5,000) and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) with thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000) 

 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.5 – remove this sub section entirely as the adjustment in Sub 
Section 4 removes the requirement in Sub Section 5 of the Purchasing Director and the Controller to 
acquire goods over $10,000 through three quotes. This is a function of the Purchasing Director only 

 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.6 – add Board Chairperson, to list of approvals for service 
contracts under $5,000   

 12. Bid Procedure – replace seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) with thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000) 

See memo for details. 

5a. Facilities Department – Resolution to Authorize Roof Replacement at the Ingham County Drain 

Commissioner's Office and Acknowledging Withdrawal of Prior Bid 

This resolution authorizes an agreement with Weatherseal Home Improvement Co., to replace the roof at the

[...]

WHEREAS, the HIAP Committee recently reviewed the Purchasing Procedures Policy at the request of the 
Purchasing Director and recommends the following changes: 

 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.2 – replace $2,500 with $5,000 
 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.3 – replace two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) with 

five thousand dollars ($5,000) in first and second sentences 
 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.4 – replace two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) with 

five thousand dollars ($5,000) and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) with thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000) 

 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.5 – remove this sub section entirely as the adjustment in Sub 
Section 4 removes the requirement in Sub Section 5 of the Purchasing Director and the Controller to 
acquire goods over $10,000 through three quotes. This is a function of the Purchasing Director only 

 7. Purchasing Requirements and Limits, 7.6 – add Board Chairperson, to list of approvals for service 
contracts under $5,000   

 12. Bid Procedure – replace seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) with thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000); and 

WHEREAS, the attached Purchasing Procedures Policy reflects the amends to the policy in strike out and bold 
format. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham Board of Commissioners approves the amendments to the 
Purchasing Procedures Policy, which will take effect upon the adoption of this Resolution.

[...]

2002, Resolution 02-178, Effective July 23, 2002 

7.4 The Purchasing Director shall acquire all goods where the anticipated cost exceeds two 

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) five thousand dollars ($5,000) but less than ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) from such suppliers 
and upon such terms and conditions as he/she shall deem advisable subject to him/her first 
obtaining at least three written quotes. 
History: 1980, Resolution 80-309, Effective December 9, 1980; -- Amended 1994, Resolution 94-93,

[...]

-- Amended 2001, Resolution 01-131, Effective October 23, 2001; -- Amended 
2002, Resolution 02-178, Effective July 23, 2002 

7.5 The Purchasing Director and Controller shall acquire all goods where the anticipated 

cost exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000) but less than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) from such suppliers and upon such terms and conditions as they shall deem 

advisable subject to him/her first obtaining at least three written quotes. 
History: 1994, Resolution 94-93, Effective April 26, 1994; -- Amended 2001, Resolution 01-131, Effective

[...]

October 23, 2001; -- Amended 2002, Resolution 02-178, Effective July 23, 2002 

7.6 7.5 The Purchasing Director shall advertise for and obtain formal sealed bids and/or 

proposals for goods, works and/or services when anticipated costs exceed twenty-five 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) ($35,000), with final approval of the County Board 
of Commissioners. 
History: 1980, Resolution 80-309, Effective December 9, 1980; -- Amended 1994, Resolution 94-2, 
Effective January 25, 1994; -- Amended 1994, Resolution 94-93, Effective April 26, 1994; -- Amended